
Fares Route Map Service 521 / 521A 

If you have any comments or 
suggestions about the service(s) 
provided please contact: 
 

McGill’s Buses 
99 Earnhill Road 
Larkfield Industrial Est. 
Greenock  
PA16 0EQ 
t 0333 0166 162 
 
 
   

This service is operated by 
McGill’s Bus Service on behalf 
of SPT. 

Bus Timetable 
From 18 June 2023 

Ref. 5627P2/07/19 

Whilst every effort will be made to 
adhere to the scheduled times, the 
Partnership disclaims any liability in 
respect of loss or inconvenience arising 
from any failure to operate journeys as 
published, changes in timings or printing 
errors. 

For more information visit spt.co.uk or 
alternatively, for all public transport 
enquiries, call: 

521 
521A 
Bishopton  
Linburn 
Erskine 
 
 

SPT 
Bus Operations 
131 St. Vincent St 
Glasgow 
G2 5JF 
 
t 0345 271 2405 
t 0141 333 3690 
e bus@spt.co.uk 
 
 
 
   

Fare table service 521 / 521A
Adult single fares £

Service 521 / 521A

Bridgewater Shopping Centre
1.45 Mains Drive
1.45 1.45 Barrhill
1.85 1.45 1.10 Linburn
1.85 1.65 1.45 1.35 HP Factory
2.10 1.85 1.85 1.45 1.35 Ferry Road
1.85 1.85 1.85 1.45 1.45 1.35 Kingston Road
2.10 2.10 1.85 1.85 1.65 1.45 1.45 Bishopton Station
FARES ARE CORRECT AT TIME OF PRODUCTION - MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Child Single Fares
(from 5th to 16th birthday)

Children under school age travel free
Childs single fares at half the adult 

fare rounded up to the next 5 pence

 



          
Service       521 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521 521 
Codes      A                B     
Train arr from Gourock  0827 0909 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1627 1709 1809 
Train arr from Glasgow    0827 0907 1008 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 1713 1811 
Bishopton Rail Station    0835 0918 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1618 1718 1814 
Bishopton, Ferry Rd     …. 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1625 1725 1821 
Bishopton, Old Greenock Rd  …. 0929 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429 1529 1629 1729 1825 
Linburn, Linburn Road    …. 0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 1632 …. …. 
Barrhill, Barrhill Road    …. 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 1437 1537 1637 1734 1830 
Erskine, Mains Drive     …. 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 …. …. …. 
Erskine, Bridgewater S.C.  0849 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1642 1739 1838 
                                
Service 
Codes                                                                       

  
521 521 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 

B 
521 521 

 
Erskine Bridgewater S. C. 0744 0850 0948 1048 1148 1248 1348 1448 1548 1645 1742 1838  
Erskine, Mains Drive    …. …. 0951 1051 1151 1251 1351 1451 1551 …. …. ….  
Barrhill, Barrhill Road    0750 0856 0956 1056 1156 1256 1356 1456 1556 1650 1747 1843  
Linburn, Linburn Road    …. …. 0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 1559 1653 …. ….  
Bishopton, Old Greenock Rd  0755 0901 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1659 1752 1848  
Bishopton, Ferry Rd    0759 0905 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1608 1703 1756 1852  
Bishopton Rail Station   0806 0912 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1710 1803 1859  
Train dep to Glasgow    0809 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1726 1827 1909  
Train dep to Gourock  0827 0928 1029 1129 1228 1329 1429 1529 1629 1727 1829 1907  

 

  

 

      

          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
         

 

Route Service 521: From Bishopton Rail Station via Station Road, Greenock Road, Lyle Crescent, Kingswood Road, Lyle 
Crescent, Old Greenock Road, Ferry Road, Bruce Road, Stuart Road, Kingston Road, Old Greenock Road, Barrhill Road, Old 
Greenock Road, Parkway, Newshot Drive, Mains Drive, Mains Hill, Kilpatrick Drive to Bridgewater Shopping Centre. 
Return from Bridgewater Shopping Centre via Kilpatrick Drive, Mains Hill, Mains Drive, Newshot Drive, Parkway, Old 
Greenock Road, Barhill Road, Old Greenock Road, Linburn Road, Lubnaig Drive, Lomond Place, Linnhe Place, Linburn Road, 
Old Greenock Road, Kingston Road, Stuart Road, Bruce Road, Ferry Road, Greenock Road, Lyle Crescent, Kingswood Road, 
Lyle Crescent, Greenock Road, Station Road to Bishopton Rail Station. 
 Monday to Friday 

Codes A   Operates via HP, Erskine at 0843 via Ferry Road, Erskine Hospital roundabout, A726 to Centreholm Roundabout, Newshot                    
Drive, Mainsholm Roundabout and Bridgewater Shopping Centre. 

             
           B   Service operates in both directions directly along Newshot Drive and does not serve Mains Drive or Mains Hill.  
 
            

Service   521 / 521A             Bishopton - Linburn – Erskine   
 Operated by McGill’s Buses on behalf of SPT 

Service 
  

521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521 
Codes          B  
Train arrives from Gourock 0909 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1627 1709 
Train arrives from Glasgow 0907 1008 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 1713 
Bishopton Rail Station  0918 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1630 1722 
Bishopton, Ferry Rd    0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1637 1729 
Bishopton, Old Greenock Rd  0929 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429 1529 1641 1733 
Linburn, Linburn Road    0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 1644 …. 
Barrhill, Barrhill Road    0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 1437 1537 1649 1738 
Erskine, Mains Drive   0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 …. …. 
Erskine, Bridgewater S. C. 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1654 1743 
                           
Service      521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521A 521 
Codes          B  
Erskine, Bridgewater S. C. 0948 1048 1148 1248 1348 1448 1548 1657 1749 
Erskine, Mains Drive  0951 1051 1151 1251 1351 1451 1551 …. …. 
Barrhill, Barrhill Road  0956 1056 1156 1256 1356 1456 1556 1702 1754 
Linburn, Linburn Road  0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 1559 1705 …. 
Bishopton, Old Greenock Rd  1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1710 1759 
Bishopton, Ferry Rd  1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1608 1714 1803 
Bishopton Rail Station   1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1719 1810 
Train to Glasgow departs  1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1726 1827 
Train to Gourock departs 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429 1529 1629 1727 1829 

 

            

 
No Sunday Service       
Connection times on timetables are not guaranteed. Timetable subject to change to allow co-ordination with Scotrail 
operations. Train times valid as of 21st May 2023. 

            

             
             
             
             
             
             

Saturday 

The 24 hour clock  
is used throughout this 
guide to avoid confusion 
between am and pm 
times. 

For example: 
9.00am is shown as 0900 
2.15pm is shown as 1415 
10.25pm is shown as 2225 

 
This service will not operate on 25 December and 1 January. On other bank, public or local holidays the service will be operated as specified subject to traffic requirements 
when the service may be either amended or withdrawn by agreement with Strathclyde Partnership for Transport. 

 

Route Service 521A: From Bishopton Rail Station via Station Road, Greenock Road, Lyle Crescent, Kingswood Road, Lyle Crescent, 
Old Greenock Road, Ferry Road, Bruce Road, Stuart Road, Kingston Road, Old Greenock Road, Linburn Road, Lubnaig Drive, Lomond 
Place, Linnhe Place, Linburn Road, Old Greenock Road, Barrhill Road, Old Greenock Road, Parkway, Newshot Drive, Mains Drive, Mains 
Hill, Kilpatrick Drive to Bridgewater Shopping Centre. 
Return from Bishopton Rail Station via Station Road, Greenock Road, Lyle Crescent, Kingswood Road, Lyle Crescent, Old Greenock 
Road, Ferry Road, Bruce Road, Stuart Road, Kingston Road, Old Greenock Road, Linburn Road, Lubnaig Drive, Lomond Place, Linnhe 
Place, Linburn Road, Old Greenock Road, Barrhill Road, Old Greenock Road, Parkway, Newshot Drive, Mains Drive, Mains Hill, Kilpatrick 
Drive to Bridgewater Shopping Centre. 


